amounts of total assets, total liabilities and stockholders’ equity, depreciation and amortization expense, interest expense and income tax expense.

The summary historical data presented below are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for any future period. The summary historical
and unaudited pro forma consolidated financial data set forth below should be read in conjunction with the information included under the headings “The
Transactions,” “Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information,” “Selected Historical Financial Data” and “Management’s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and the audited and unaudited consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto
appearing elsewhere in this offering memorandum.

1

  Historical   Pro Forma
   52 Weeks
  Fiscal Year Ended   39 Weeks Ended   Ended
  January 29,   February 3,   February 2,
  2012   2013(1)   2014   November 3,   November 2,   November 2,
(In thousands)  (52 weeks)   (53 weeks)   (52 weeks)   2013   2014   2014(2)
   (unaudited)   (unaudited)   (unaudited)
Statement of Income Data:
Merchandise sales  $ 5,401,731  $ 5,979,604  $ 6,111,702  $ 4,502,272  $ 4,557,366  $ 6,166,796
Service sales   674,859   740,471   766,006   580,474   609,716   795,248
Other revenue(3)   36,714   38,162   38,919   29,015   31,106   41,010

Net sales   6,113,304   6,758,237   6,916,627   5,111,761   5,198,188   7,003,054
Cost of merchandise sales   3,783,951   4,124,432   4,222,542   3,123,671   3,194,731   4,305,878
Cost of service sales   488,216   533,504   539,229   409,136   414,233   544,326
Cost of other revenue   36,714   38,162   38,919   29,015   31,106   41,010

Total cost of sales   4,308,881   4,696,098   4,800,690   3,561,822   3,640,070   4,891,214
Gross profit   1,804,423   2,062,139   2,115,937   1,549,939   1,558,118   2,111,840

Operating, general and administrative expenses   1,301,304   1,410,922   1,422,619   1,073,202   1,072,394   1,473,232
Operating income   503,119   651,217   693,318   476,737   485,724   638,608

Interest expense, net   (56,842)   (54,329)   (51,779)   (38,926)   (38,634)   (472,376)
Income before income tax expense and equity income from

Banfield   446,277   596,888   641,539   437,811   447,090   166,232
Income tax expense   (166,960)   (223,329)   (239,444)   (161,094)   (169,164)   (62,865)

[…]

• they do not reflect the interest expense, or the cash requirements necessary to service interest or principal payments, on our debt;
• they do not reflect period to period changes in taxes, income tax expense or the cash necessary to pay income taxes;
• they do not reflect the impact of earnings or charges resulting from matters we consider not to be indicative of our ongoing operations;
• although depreciation and amortization are non-cash charges, the assets being depreciated and amortized will often have to be replaced in the future, and EBITDA and

Adjusted EBITDA do not reflect cash requirements for such replacements; and
• other companies in our industry may calculate these measures differently than we do, limiting their usefulness as comparative measures.

Because of these limitations, EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA should not be considered as measures of discretionary cash available to invest in business growth or to reduce
indebtedness.

Below is a reconciliation of net income to EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA, and Adjusted EBITDA to Free Cash Flow, for the periods presented:

  Historical   Pro Forma
   52 Weeks
  Fiscal Year Ended   39 Weeks Ended   Ended
  January 29,   February 3,   February 2,
  2012   2013(1)   2014   November 3,   November 2,   November 2,
(In thousands)  (52 weeks)   (53 weeks)   (52 weeks)   2013   2014   2014

   (unaudited)   (unaudited)   (unaudited)

Net income(a)  $ 290,243  $ 389,529  $ 419,520  $ 288,004  $ 294,038  $ 125,617
Provision for income taxes   166,960   223,329   239,444   161,094   169,164   62,865
Interest expense   56,842   54,329   51,779   38,926   38,634   472,376
Depreciation and amortization expense   236,974   238,406   235,431   176,794   176,477   298,811
EBITDA  $ 751,019  $ 905,593  $ 946,174  $ 664,818  $ 678,313  $ 959,669

Adjustments:

Stock based compensation(b)   27,989   29,957   28,300   21,353   14,794   21,741
Loss on disposal of assets(c)   6,882   5,742   3,927   1,914   5,706   7,719
Rent expense adjustment(d)   (4,223)   (6,813)   (6,458)   (5,316)   (6,390)   (7,532)
Amortization of deferred lease
incentives(e)   (2,375)   (2,683)   (3,382)   (2,450)   (2,783)   (3,715)
Capitalized internal labor(f)   (4,959)   (5,065)   (4,948)   (4,038)   (2,979)   (3,889)
Reserve for closed stores(g)   243   (1,281)   (4,780)   (3,080)   (647)   (2,347)
Deferred compensation adjustment(h)   267   635   368   225   69   212
Bonus accrual versus cash paid(i)   (768)   2,911   (1,640)   —   —   (1,125)
Out of period adjustments(j)   —   414   (414)   (503)   (12)   (463)
Non-recurring items(k)   7,246   7,123   (3,612)   (228)   (2,346)   (5,730)
Cost savings(l)   —   —   —   —   —   110,947
Cost of project/initiative
implementation(m)   —   —   —   —   14,002   14,002
Impact of 53rd week(n)   —   (29,878)   —   —   —   —
Adjusted EBITDA  $ 781,321  $ 906,655  $ 953,535  $ 672,695  $ 697,727  $ 1,089,489

Capital expenditures  $ 120,720  $ 138,467  $ 146,822  $ 112,435  $ 105,344  $ 139,731
Capital lease expense   114,351   114,858   115,415   86,142   88,461   117,734
Free Cash Flow  $ 546,250  $ 653,330  $ 691,298  $ 474,118  $ 503,922  $ 832,024

(a) Includes the equity income from Banfield of $10.9 million, $16.0 million and $17.4 million in fiscal years 2011, 2012 and 2013, respectively, of $11.3 million and $16.1
million for the 39 weeks ended November 3, 2013 and November 2, 2014, respectively, and of $22.3 million for the LTM ended November 2, 2014.

(b) Reflects a non-cash adjustment for our stock-based compensation plans for each respective period.

(c) Represents non-cash losses from the disposal of property and equipment, including the $3.2 million non-cash impairment charge for the corporate aircraft held for sale

[…]

compared to the 52 weeks ended February 3, 2013. Comparable store sales were calculated on an equivalent 53-week basis for the year ended February 3, 2013, as compared to
the 53 weeks ended February 5, 2012. Without the additional week in 2012, comparable store sales growth would have been 6.5%, as compared to 6.3% calculated on a 53-week
basis. See “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations—How We Assess the Performance of Our Business—Comparable Store
Sales.”

(12) Represents merchandise inventories divided by stores open at end of period.

5

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of November 2, 2014 on:

· an actual basis; and

· an as adjusted basis to give effect to the Transactions.

You should read this table in conjunction with “The Transactions,” “Use of Proceeds,” “Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information,”

“Selected Historical Financial Data,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” “Description of Other
Indebtedness” and our historical financial statements and the related notes to those financial statements included elsewhere in this offering memorandum.

  As of November 2, 2014
  Actual   As Adjusted
(in thousands)  (unaudited)
Cash and Cash Equivalents(1)  $ 254,783  $ 50,000
Debt:

Existing Credit Facilities(2)  $ —  $ —
New ABL Facility(3)   —   —
New Term Loan Facility(4)   —   4,300,000
Capital leases   521,137   521,137
Notes offered hereby(5)   —   1,900,000

Total debt   521,137   6,721,137
Total equity(1)(6)   1,238,846   2,302,678
Total capitalization  $ 1,759,983  $ 9,023,815

(1) As of November 2, 2014, we had an aggregate of $254.8 million in cash and cash equivalents, including restricted cash of $81.4 million (pledged as collateral under the
Existing Stand-alone Letter of Credit Facility or held in escrow as a source of funds to satisfy indemnification obligations of the former equity holders in connection with our
acquisition of Pet360, Inc.), without giving effect to the Transactions. We expect that at the time of the closing of the Transactions (prior to giving effect to the Transactions),
our cash and cash equivalents will be approximately $475.0 million and that approximately $425.0 million of the cash and cash equivalents balance at closing will be used to

[…]

we have assumed and the related allocation of purchase price. We have allocated the total estimated purchase price, calculated as described in note (b) to the
unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet, to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on preliminary estimates of their fair values. A final
determination of these fair values will reflect our consideration of a final valuation prepared by third-party appraisers. This final valuation will be based on
the actual net tangible and identifiable intangible assets that existed as of the closing date of the Merger. Any final adjustment will change the allocations of
purchase price, which could affect the fair value assigned to the assets and liabilities and could result in a change to the unaudited pro forma consolidated
financial statements, including a change to goodwill and a change to the amortization of tangible and identifiable intangible assets. Any such changes could
differ materially from the valuations and purchase price allocations presented in the accompanying unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

7

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet as of November 2, 2014

(In thousands)

  Historical   Pro Forma
  (unaudited)   Adjustments   (unaudited)

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 173,346  $ (133,346)(a) $ 40,000
Restricted cash   81,437   (71,437)(a)  10,000
Receivables, net   73,745   —   73,745
Merchandise inventories   857,340   84,560 (b)  941,900
Deferred income taxes   71,940   12,655 (c)   84,595
Income tax receivable   —   29,529 (c)   29,529
Assets held for sale   28,546   —   28,546
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   103,567   —   103,567

Total current assets   1,389,921   (78,039)   1,311,882
Property and equipment, net   922,943   138,600 (b)  1,061,543
Equity investment in Banfield   34,577   183,423 (b)  218,000
Deferred income taxes   106,792   —   106,792
Goodwill   194,411   4,485,532 (b)  4,679,943
Intangible assets   732   2,239,600 (b)  2,240,332
Other noncurrent assets   60,121   16,490 (d)  76,611

Total assets  $ 2,709,497  $ 6,985,606  $ 9,695,103

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Accounts payable and bank overdraft  $ 281,049  $ —  $ 281,049
Accrued payroll, bonus and employee benefits   151,470   —   151,470
Accrued occupancy expenses and deferred rents   79,742   —   79,742
Short-term debt   —   43,000 (e)   43,000
Current maturities of capital lease obligations   71,705   —   71,705
Other current liabilities   232,254   —   232,254

Total current liabilities   816,220   43,000   859,220
Capital lease obligations   449,432   —   449,432
Long-term debt   —   5,974,500 (e)   5,974,500
Deferred rents   60,219   —   60,219
Other noncurrent liabilities   144,780   (26,900)(b)  117,880

Total liabilities   1,470,651   5,990,600   7,461,251
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Historical net equity   1,238,846   (1,238,846)(f)   —
Deficit   (68,826)(f)   (68,826)
Contributed capital by Sponsor   —   2,302,678 (a)   2,302,678

Total stockholders’ equity   1,238,846   995,006   2,233,852
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 2,709,497  $ 6,985,606  $ 9,695,103

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet.

8

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

The pro forma consolidated financial information has been derived by the application of pro forma adjustments to our historical financial statements as

of November 2, 2014. Adjustments to the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet are described in the notes below:

(a) The following table summarizes the estimated sources and uses of proceeds in connection with the Transactions, assuming the Transactions
occurred on November 2, 2014. The actual amounts set forth in the table and in the accompanying footnotes are subject to adjustment and may

[…]

Total new indebtedness  $ 6,017,500

Short-term portion of new indebtedness  $ 43,000
Long-term portion of new indebtedness   5,974,500
Total new indebtedness  $ 6,017,500

(f) Adjustment reflects the elimination of the historical net equity of $1,238.8 million in connection with the Transactions. Additionally, represents the

adjustment to retained (earnings) deficit relating to the estimated fees and expenses paid directly attributable to the Transactions and its related tax
effect, calculated at a statutory rate of 38.0%.

(in thousands)
Retained (earnings)

deficit Amount
Estimated fees and expenses  $ 310,000
Less: Original issue discount for the New Term Loan Facility   (43,000)
Less: Deferred financing costs   (155,990)
Sub Total   111,010
Less: tax effect   (42,184)

Total retained (earnings) deficit  $ 68,826

11

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income for the 52 weeks ended November 2, 2014

(In thousands)

  Historical   Pro Forma
  (unaudited)   Adjustments   (unaudited)
Merchandise sales  $ 6,166,796  $ —  $ 6,166,796
Services sales   795,248   —   795,248
Other revenue   41,010   —   41,010

Net sales   7,003,054   —   7,003,054
Cost of merchandise sales   4,293,602   12,276 (a)   4,305,878
Cost of services sales   544,326   —   544,326
Cost of other revenue   41,010   —   41,010

Total cost of sales   4,878,938   12,276   4,891,214
Gross profit   2,124,116   (12,276)   2,111,840

Operating, general and administrative expenses   1,421,811   51,421 (a)   1,473,232
Operating income   702,305   (63,697)   638,608

Interest expense, net   (51,487)   (420,889)(b)  (472,376)
Income before income tax expense and equity in income from Banfield   650,818   (484,586)   166,232

Income tax expense   (247,514)   184,649 (c)   (62,865)
Equity income from Banfield   22,250   —   22,250

Net income  $ 425,554  $ (299,937)  $ 125,617

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Income.

12

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income for the 39 weeks ended November 2, 2014

(In thousands)

  Historical   Pro Forma
  (unaudited)   Adjustments   (unaudited)
Merchandise sales  $ 4,557,366  $ —  $ 4,557,366
Services sales   609,716   —   609,716
Other revenue   31,106   —   31,106

Net sales   5,198,188   —   5,198,188
Cost of merchandise sales   3,194,731   9,207 (a)   3,203,938
Cost of services sales   414,233   —   414,233
Cost of other revenue   31,106   —   31,106

Total cost of sales   3,640,070   9,207   3,649,277
Gross profit   1,558,118   (9,207)   1,548,911

Operating, general and administrative expenses   1,072,394   38,566 (a)   1,110,960
Operating income   485,724   (47,773)   437,951

Interest expense, net   (38,634)   (315,627)(b)  (354,261)
Income before income tax expense and equity in income from Banfield   447,090   (363,400)   83,690

Income tax expense   (169,164)   137,498 (c)   (31,666)
Equity income from Banfield   16,112   —   16,112

Net income  $ 294,038  $ (225,902)  $ 68,136

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Income.

13

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income for the 39 weeks ended November 3, 2013

(In thousands)

  Historical   Pro Forma
  (unaudited)   Adjustments   (unaudited)
Merchandise sales  $ 4,502,272  $ —  $ 4,502,272
Services sales   580,474   —   580,474
Other revenue   29,015   —   29,015

Net sales   5,111,761   —   5,111,761
Cost of merchandise sales   3,123,671   9,207 (a)   3,132,878
Cost of services sales   409,136   —   409,136
Cost of other revenue   29,015   —   29,015

Total cost of sales   3,561,822   9,207   3,571,029
Gross profit   1,549,939   (9,207)   1,540,732

Operating, general and administrative expenses   1,073,202   38,566 (a)   1,111,768
Operating income   476,737   (47,773)   428,964

Interest expense, net   (38,926)   (315,786)(b)  (354,712)
Income before income tax expense and equity in income from Banfield   437,811   (363,559)   74,252

Income tax expense   (161,094)   133,772 (c)   (27,322)
Equity income from Banfield   11,287   —   11,287

Net income  $ 288,004  $ (229,787)  $ 58,217

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Income.

14

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income for the 52 weeks ended February 2, 2014

(In thousands)

  Historical   Pro Forma
  (unaudited)   Adjustments   (unaudited)
Merchandise sales  $ 6,111,702  $ —  $ 6,111,702
Services sales   766,006   —   766,006
Other revenue   38,919   —   38,919

Net sales   6,916,627   —   6,916,627
Cost of merchandise sales   4,222,542   12,276 (a)   4,234,818
Cost of services sales   539,229   —   539,229
Cost of other revenue   38,919   —   38,919

Total cost of sales   4,800,690   12,276   4,812,966
Gross profit   2,115,937   (12,276)   2,103,661

Operating, general and administrative expenses   1,422,619   51,421 (a)   1,474,040
Operating income   693,318   (63,697)   629,621

Interest expense, net   (51,779)   (421,048)(b)  (472,827)
Income before income tax expense and equity in income from Banfield   641,539   (484,745)   156,794

Income tax expense   (239,444)   180,923 (c)   (58,521)
Equity income from Banfield   17,425   —   17,425

Net income  $ 419,520  $ (303,822)  $ 115,698

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Income.

15

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Income

The Merger will be accounted for as a business combination using the acquisition method of accounting under the provisions of ASC Topic 805,

Business Combinations under GAAP. Under the acquisition method of accounting, the total estimated purchase price of an acquisition is allocated to the net
tangible and intangible assets based on their estimated fair values. Such valuations are based on available information and certain assumptions that we

[…]

Pet360 Content (useful life of 8.0 years)   1,050   788   788   1,050
Pet360 Technology (useful life of 2.0 years)   350   263   263   350
Pet360 Customer Relationships (useful life of 5.1

years)   1,490   1,118   1,118   1,490
Total pro forma amortization expense  $ 43,897  $ 32,924  $ 32,924  $ 43,897

16

The total adjustment to operating, general and administrative expenses for depreciation on the increase in fair value for property and equipment
and the intangible assets recognized in connection with the Transactions, is as follows:

  52 Weeks Ended   39 Weeks Ended   39 Weeks Ended   52 Weeks Ended
  November 2, 2014   November 2, 2014   November 3, 2013   February 2, 2014
Incremental depreciation for increase in property

and equipment  $ 7,524  $ 5,642  $ 5,642  $ 7,524
Pro forma amortization expense for new intangible

assets   43,897   32,924   32,924   43,897
Total pro forma adjustment to operating, general

and administrative expense  $ 51,421  $ 38,566  $ 38,566  $ 51,421

(b) Reflects pro forma interest expense resulting from our new capital structure as follows (in thousands):

  52 Weeks Ended   39 Weeks Ended   39 Weeks Ended   52 Weeks Ended
  November 2, 2014   November 2, 2014   November 3, 2013   February 2, 2014
Interest on New Term Loan Facility of $4,300

million and the notes offered hereby of $1,900
million at an assumed weighted average cash
interest rate of 6.5%(1)  $ 388,500  $ 291,375  $ 291,375  $ 388,500

Cash commitment fee on undrawn New ABL
Facility(2)   2,502   1,877   1,877   2,502

New ABL Facility letter of credit fees at an
assumed 1.375%   1,139   854   854   1,139

Amortization of deferred financing costs(3)   22,462   16,818   16,929   22,573
Amortization of original issuance discount(4)   6,286   4,703   4,751   6,334
Pro forma adjustment to interest expense  $ 420,889  $ 315,627  $ 315,786  $ 421,048

(1) A 0.125% change in the weighted average interest rate would increase/decrease pro forma annual interest expense on the $6,200.0 million aggregate indebtedness at
the closing of the Transactions by approximately $7.8 million.

(2) Per annum commitment fee of 0.375% on the assumed $750.0 million of undrawn balance on the New ABL Facility, excluding outstanding letters of credit of $82.8
million.

(3) Reflects the debt amortization expense related to the new debt structure based on $156.0 million of estimated financing fees incurred (including rating agency fees)
and will be amortized over the life of the respective debt, which is between 5 and 8 years. Amortization of deferred financing costs is calculated using an effective

[…]

The estimated interest expense rates set forth above are solely for illustrative purposes and reflect assumptions with respect to the debt financing for
the Transactions. For purposes of the pro forma consolidated statements of income, we have not shown the charge associated with expensing of
professional fees related to the Merger as this impact is non-recurring.

(c) Represents the tax effect of the pro forma adjustments to income before income tax expense and equity income from Banfield using the same

effective tax rate as the historical financials, as follows:

  52 Weeks Ended   39 Weeks Ended   39 Weeks Ended   52 Weeks Ended
  November 2, 2014   November 2, 2014   November 3, 2013   February 2, 2014
Effective tax rate for pro forma adjustments   38.0%  37.8%  36.8%  37.3%

We expect our effective tax rate in future years, however, to vary from these noted historical rates.

17

Contractual Obligations

The following table summarizes our contractual obligations, net of estimated sublease income, as of November 2, 2014, after giving pro forma effect to
the Transactions, and the effect that such obligations are expected to have on our liquidity and cash flows in future periods (in thousands):

Contractual Obligation(1)  2014
2015 &

2016
2017 &

2018
2019 and
Beyond   Other   Total

Operating lease obligations(2)  $ 325,830  $ 635,918  $ 475,116  $ 491,633  $ —  $ 1,928,497
Capital lease obligations(2)(3)   115,340   227,670   178,403   204,548   —   725,961
Long-term debt obligations(4)   10,750   86,000   86,000   6,017,250   —   6,200,000
Purchase obligations(5)   30,202   97,487   37,600   —   —   165,289
Uncertain tax positions(6)   —   —   —   —   17,760   17,760
Insurance obligations(7)(8)   —   31,643   —   —   65,578   97,221
Total  $ 482,122  $ 1,078,718  $ 777,119  $ 6,713,431  $ 83,338  $ 9,134,728
Less: Sublease income   3,248   5,719   2,567   1,367   —   12,901
Net Total  $ 478,874  $ 1,072,999  $ 774,552  $ 6,712,064  $ 83,338  $ 9,121,827

(1) Operating lease obligations, Capital lease obligations and Sublease income amounts in the above table are as of February 2, 2014.
(2) In addition to the commitments scheduled above, we have executed operating and capital lease agreements with total minimum lease payments of $157.4 million. The typical

lease term for these agreements is 10 years. We do not have the right to control the use of the property under these leases as of February 2, 2014, because we have not taken
physical possession of the property.

(3) Includes $207.5 million in interest for the total capital lease obligations.